

✓

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF TANZANIA  
AT MWANZA**

**(CORAM: MUNUO, J.A., MASSATI, J.A., And MANDIA, J.A.)**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 272 OF 2008**

**KATO PAULO ..... APPELLANT**

**VERSUS**

**THE REPUBLIC ..... RESPONDENT**

**(Appeal from the Decision of the High Court of Tanzania at Bukoba  
( Lyimo, J.)**

**Dated 18<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2008**

**in**

**Criminal appeal No.101 of 2007**

-----

**JUDGMENT OF THE COURT**

3<sup>rd</sup> & 9<sup>th</sup> November, 2011

**MASSATI, J.A.:**

The appellant was charged with the offence of Assault Causing Actual Bodily Harm contrary to section 241 of the Penal Code Cap 16. RE 2002. The District Court of Biharamulo, convicted him as charged and sentenced him to three years imprisonment. His appeal to the High Court at Bukoba (Lyimo J) was unsuccessful. This is now his second appeal.

It was alleged before the trial court that on the 8<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2006 at 9.30 hours at Chato Village, the appellant willfully and unlawfully caused

actual bodily harm, to one WANZITA D/O MANASE by beating her with his hands on her face and causing her harm. The appellant denied the charge.

The only witness for the prosecution was the complainant herself. According to her, she was a nurse at Chato hospital where the appellant also worked as a clinical officer. On the material day and time both were on duty. The appellant called her and asked her about the attendance register. She told him it was with the watchman. The appellant started to assault her on her back with his fists which caused her pain. To substantiate it, she produced a PF3 as exhibit PI. But the appellant told the trial court that there was a mere verbal misunderstanding between them about a patient's file in which exchange the complainant just pushed and passed him, and thereafter proceeded to report to the police about the alleged assault. He went on to call **ROBERT KIPALA MANAMBA** as his witness. The witness told the trial court that on that day and time he was at Chato hospital for medical treatment of his child. Pw1 was the nurse on duty. When he asked her about the child's patient card, she referred him to the appellant who was the doctor on duty. When the appellant came to PW1 to ask about the card, they started quarrelling, and he, DW2 had to

reconcile the two. It is on this evidence that the trial court convicted the appellant, and the High Court dismissed his appeal.

Before this Court, the appellant, who appeared in person, filed two grounds of appeal namely:-

1. That, the first appellate court erred in law and fact by not evaluating the grounds of appeal in relation to the evidence adduced in the trial court.
2. That the first appellant court erred in law and in fact by upholding the conviction and sentence of the trial court by basing on mere assumption and not on the required, test of proof in criminal cases.

The appellant did not elaborate any of the grounds, understandably so, being a layman.

But Mr. Edgar Luoga, the learned Senior State Attorney, who represented the Respondent/Republic declined to support the conviction. It was the learned counsel's view that, since the only prosecution evidence was that of PW1 (the complainant) and the PF3 (Exh PI), and since the PF3

the matter was decided on the basis of credibility the trial court was best suited to determine such questions.

So, as Mr. Luoga, has submitted, the bottom line, is that, the prosecution's case rested on the evidence of PW1 and Exh PI. We also agree with the learned Senior State Attorney that, Exh PI (ie) the PF3, was admitted without first advising the accused person of his right to call the author of the report for cross examination. This was wrong even if the appellant did not object to its admissibility (See **THOMAS MLAMBIVU VR** Criminal Appeal No. 134 of 2009. (unreported) And the consequences of non compliance with section 240 (3) of the CPA are now legendary. If there was any need for any authority, we would only refer to **ALFEO VALENTINO VR** Criminal Appeal No. 92 of 2006 and **WILBARD KIMANGANO VR** Criminal Appeal No. 235 of 2007 (both unreported) What follows is obvious. The PF (Exh PI) must be expunged from the record. So, once stripped bare of the PF3, we remain with the bare assertions of PW1 that:

*" the accused than hold (sic) me and started (sic) to assault he (sic) by first (sic) on back of my body"*

First it must be pointed out that this evidence is slightly at variance with the particulars of the charge, which allege that the assault was on the face, but in her testimony, she claims it was on the back.

But against this assertion, there is on record the testimony of the appellant and his witness, DW2. It was therefore her word against those of the defence witnesses.

It is unfortunate that the two courts below decided to overcome this hurdle by drawing adverse inferences against the appellant's failure to call certain witnesses, (like the other nurse on duty, and the Doctor In-Charge) The first appellate judge went even further to make some caustic remarks about the appellant's witness (DW2), to the effect that he had his own interests to serve in giving evidence for the appellant. This was wrong. First, taken as a whole, this amounted to shifting the burden of proof to the appellant to prove his innocence which is contrary to our criminal jurisprudence. An accused person has no burden of proof; and even where, in exceptional cases, it shifts to him his duty is only to raise a reasonable doubt in the prosecution case Secondly as a matter of principle, where an accused gives his defence, it is wrong to reject it simply because